



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021, I.A.s 14842/2021, 14845/2021 & 1989/2022**

RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.
..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Mr. Nitesh Goyal, Ms. Narita Yadav and Mr. Pawan Aneja, Advocates

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneha Jain, Ms. Garima Sahney, Dr. Victor Vaibhav Tandon, Ms. Shruti Jain, Ms. Asavari Jain, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER
% **07.02.2022**

[VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING]

I.A.573/2022 (by the defendants under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC)

1. Mr. Akhil Sibal, learned senior counsel for the defendants seeks time to file the rejoinder to the reply to the defendant's application under Order VII Rule 11 and to take further instructions from the defendants, in view of the rejoinder filed by the plaintiff.
2. It is also pointed out by Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, learned counsel for



the plaintiff, that the written statement is yet to be filed and learned senior counsel for the defendants assures that the written statement will also be filed without any delay.

3. List on 4th March, 2022.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

ASHA MENON, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2022/ak