



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (COMM) 573/2021 & I.A. 14842/2021**

RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED

& ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Ms. Narita Yadav, Mr. Nitesh Goyal, Ms. Prakriti Anand, Mr. Karan Vijayan, Advocates along with Plaintiffs-in-person

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Sneha Jain, Mr. Devvrat Joshi, Ms. Garima Sahney, Ms. Bhamini Shenoy, Ms. Shruti Jain, Ms. Asavari Jain, Advocates

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

17.05.2022

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Hearing in the injunction application being **I.A No. 14842/2021** has commenced. Submissions have been heard in part.
3. Before proceeding further, this Court would like to have a demonstration of the two products/applications namely, 'Show and Tell' and 'Present and Record' which have been developed by the Plaintiffs and the Defendants respectively. For the said purpose, parties are permitted to install their respective products/applications on the computer of the Court or on a device, so that the same can be viewed, and the matter can be heard further.
4. Considering the nature of the products/applications, both the parties



are directed to bring their respective source codes and place them in a sealed cover before the Court, for consideration on the next date.

5. Mr. Akhil Sibal, Id. Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendants submits that the Defendants' product/application has several features, some of which are not being challenged in the present suit. If so, let a chart be filed as to the features which are alleged to be infringing by the Plaintiffs and those which are not.

6. List on 24th May, 2022.

7. This shall be treated as a part-heard matter.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MAY 17, 2022/aman/SS