



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021 & I.A. 14842/2021**

RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED

& ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Advocate
along with Petitioner No.2 in person.
(M:9873674225)

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Sidharth Chopra, Ms. Priyam
Lizmary Cherian, Dr. Victor Vaibhav
& Ms. Shruti Jain, Advocates.
(M:9582085884)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER
27.09.2022

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjournment is sought on behalf of the Id. Counsel for the Defendants, on the ground that the main Counsel, Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, is stated to be indisposed.
3. It is submitted by Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal that Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal had telephonically informed him of the adjournment request and had also expressed that mediation could be explored between the parties. It is further submitted that Plaintiff is willing to explore an amicable resolution. Id. Counsel for the Defendant after seeking instructions confirms this position.
4. Accordingly, parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation



and Conciliation Centre (*hereinafter “Mediation Centre”*). Mr. Sudhanshu Batra, Id. Senior Counsel [**M: 9811035392**] is appointed as the Id. Mediator.

5. Parties to appear before the Mediation Centre either virtually or physically, subject to convenience of all concerned. It shall be ensured that competent officials on behalf of the Plaintiffs and the Defendants shall be present in the mediation proceedings in order to make the mediation effective.

6. List on **6th October, 2022 at 3.00 P.M.**, before the Mediation Centre.

7. List on **14th November, 2022**, before Court for reporting the outcome of mediation or for further hearing.

8. This is a part-heard matter.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SEPTEMBER 27, 2022

dj/ss