



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021**
RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitesh Goyal & Ms.
Lisa Sankrit, Advs.

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Victor Vaibhav Tandon
& Mr. Ayush Saxena, Advs.
(M- 8800641101)

CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
31.07.2024

%

The pleadings have already been completed.

The parties shall now file the photocopies of their
admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of
documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits
on **03.10.2024**.

**IA No. 186/2024 (u/s 151 CPC for seeking exemption from
filing Apostilled documents in relation to filing replies to IA
No. 13911/2024 & IA No. 22535/2023)**

**IA No. 9347/2024 (u/s 151 CPC for seeking exemption from
filing notarized and/or Apostilled documents in relation to
filing affidavit on behalf of the defendants in compliance with**



the order dated 28.02.2024 in IA No. 13911 in CS (COMM) 573/2021, and, in relation to filing affidavit on behalf of the defendants in the present application seeking exemption) IA No. 32141/2024 (u/s 151 CPC for seeking exemption from filing Apostilled documents in relation to filing relies to IA No. 11137/2024 & the present application)

All three applications have been filed by the defendants seeking exemptions from filing notarized/Apostilled documents as mentioned therein, since they are based in Australia. These are formal applications and are thus allowed when since no prejudice is being caused to the plaintiffs.

IA No. 11137/2024 (u/o 39 Rule 2A r/w Section 151 CPC)

The reply has already been filed, vide diary no. 1914507/2024. The plaintiffs may accordingly file their rejoinders as per the Court directions dated 15.05.2024.

This application is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.08.2024.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 31, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any