



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021**

**RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal &
Ms. Lisa Sankrit, Advs.
(sanyam@khetanpal.co.in)

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Sneha Jain & Mr.
Ayush Saxena, Advs.
(M- 8800641101)
(ayush@saikrishnaassociates.com)

Mr. M.A. Niyazi (SC for
CBSE) & Mr. Arquarn Ali,
Advs. for D-5 (CBSE)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
03.10.2024

%

**IA No. 39929/2024 (By plaintiffs u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151
CPC for impleadment of CBSE as the defendant no. 5)**

The defendant no. 1 to 4 have filed their reply yesterday, vide diary no. 4285119/2024. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited. The counsel for the plaintiff states that he had received this reply only last night. He also states that he does not wish to file any rejoinder in respect thereof.

The counsel for the proposed defendant no. 5 seeks time to file the reply since he is yet to receive the complete paper-book.



The counsel for the plaintiff is directed to do the needful in this regard during the course of the day. The reply be then filed within four weeks. The rejoinder may be filed thereafter in due course.

List the matter for arguments on **19.11.2024**.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 3, 2024/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)