



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 573/2021, CRL.M.A. 23692/2024, I.A. 13911/2023, I.A. 22535/2023, I.A. 7946/2024, I.A. 11137/2024, I.A. 39929/2024 & I.A. 9249/2025
RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Kriti Ranjan, Mr. Ritik
Raghuvanshi, Mr. Vishal, Mr.
Abhishek Ranjan & Mr. D.P.
Chaudhary, Advs.

Versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Ms. Shruti
Jain, Mr. Ayush Saxena, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

05.08.2025

%

IA No.39929/2024

1. The Plaintiffs have filed the present Application under Order I Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) for impleadment of Central Board of Secondary Education (“CBSE”) as Defendant No. 5.
2. The learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits, on instructions, that the Plaintiffs would like to withdraw the present Application with liberty to file an appropriate application, in accordance with law.
3. At the request of learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs, the Application is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as sought for.

IA No.9249/2025

4. This is an Application under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 of the CPC seeking appropriate action and directions against the



Defendants for wilful disobedience and non-compliance of orders dated 18.07.2023 and 24.04.2024.

5. As the Plaintiffs have withdrawn the Application for impleadment of CBSE as Defendant No. 5 in the Suit, the prayer made against CBSE, being Prayers (a), (d) and (e) of this Application no longer survives against CBSE. Accordingly, the Application qua CBSE stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 573/2021

6. The learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that Applications being Crl.M.A. No.23692/2024, IA Nos.13911/2023, 11137/2024 and 9249/2025 shall be argued at the stage of final hearing of the Suit. The learned Counsel for the Defendants does not have any objection to the same.

7. List before the Joint Registrar for Admission / Denial of documents on 19.08.2025, on the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 5, 2025

‘gsr’