



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021**

RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kriti Ranjan, Mr. Vishal and Mr.
Abhishek, Advocates.

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Shruti Jain and Mr. Ayush Saxena,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

30.01.2026

I.A. 2657/2026 (Constitution of Confidential Club)

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Rule 19 of the Delhi High Court Intellectual Property Rights Division (IPD) Rules, 2022 filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking constitution of a Confidential Club.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Ms. Shruti Jain, learned counsel on behalf of all the defendants. She seeks and is granted four weeks' times to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. List on the date already fixed i.e. 30.04.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 30, 2026

Sumit