



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 573/2021**

RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED &

ANR.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Kriti Ranjan & Mr.
Abhishek Ranjan, Advs.**

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.Defendant

Through: **Ms. Shruti Saxena & Mr.
Ayush Saxena, Advs.**

(M- 9810621272) (ayush@saikrishnaassociates.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

**The matters of 14.04.2026 will be also taken up today in
terms of notification no. 71/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 10.04.2026
as 14.04.2026 was declared holiday.**

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions
on the date already fixed i.e. **30.04.2026**.

**IA No. 2923/2026 (By plaintiffs u/o XI Rule 14 r/w Section 151
CPC seeking directions for disclosure of the documents)**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has filed the
rejoinder but the same is not showing in the office noting. He is
directed to contact the registry to do the needful and ensure that the
same must be on record.

Ld. counsel for the defendants submits that the IA No.
2923/2026 is connected with the IA No. 2657/2026 which is already
fixed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.04.2026, therefore the IA No.
2923/2026 may also be placed before the Hon'ble Court.



Accordingly, this IA be ~~as~~ listed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. **30.04.2026**.

IA No. 10160/2026 (By defendants u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No. 2923/2026)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the reply to IA No. 2923/2026 is condoned.

The defendants are directed to take steps to bring reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

IA No. 10161/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for exemption from filing apostilled affidavits)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed.

On request of ld. counsel for the defendant, four weeks are granted to file the apostilled affidavits.

IA No. 10164/2026 (By defendants u/S 151 CPC for seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No. 2657/2026)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the reply to IA No. 2657/2026 is condoned.

The defendants are directed to take steps to bring reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

IA No. 10165/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for exemption from filing apostilled affidavits)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed.

On request of ld. counsel for the defendant, four weeks are granted to file the apostilled affidavits.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 15, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any