



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 573/2021, I.A. 13911/2023, I.A. 22535/2023, I.A. 7946/2024, I.A. 11137/2024, CRL.M.A. 23692/2024, I.A. 2923/2026 & I.A. 17672/2026
RXPRISM HEALTH SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kriti Ranjan, Mr. Vishal and Mr. Ritik Raghuvanshi, Advocates.

versus

CANVA PTY LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal with Ms. Sneha Jain, Ms. Shruti Jain, Mr. Ayush Saxena, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

17.07.2026

I.A. 2657/2026

The court has heard Ms. Swathi Sukumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the plaintiffs as well as Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, learned counsel appearing for the defendants.

Ms. Sukumar submits, that the disclosure of the source code within the scheme of a confidentiality club is critical for the plaintiffs to obtain the best evidence in support of their claim.

Mr. Rajagopal on the other hand submits, that the source code would have no relevance to the plaintiffs' claim and the disclosure cannot be ordered of irrelevant information or evidence.

After a reasonable hearing in the matter, Ms. Sukumar has also made reference to orders dated 17.05.2022, 24.05.2022, 30.05.2022 passed by the



learned Predecessor Bench, to support her submission that the source code of the defendants is relevant for purposes of adjudicating the controversy in the present case.

After a reasonably long hearing in the matter and for this court to better understand the rival submissions of the parties, as requested by the court, the parties will arrange for a demonstration of their respective products to the court. In addition, as requested, the plaintiffs are also at liberty to bring their video that compares their claim with the defendants' products on the next date.

The Registry is directed to make the requisite arrangement for an extra screen with a speaker in court on the next date.

Re-notify on 05th August 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 17, 2026

ds